Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 9) 2,599,296 2,090,640
Revenue collected in advance 3,326,176 3,237,282
Due to Canvet Publications Ltd. (note 10) 3,411 632,432
COVID-19 relief payable to branches (note 15) 287,513 -
Funds held in trust (note 4) 6,737,773 -

12,954,169 5,960,354

Retirement obligation (note 8)  538,100 475,600

13,492,269 6,435,954

Fund Balances (Statement of Changes in Fund Balances)

Unrestricted 3,190,196 3,375,110

Internally Restricted Funds 18,797,488 20,780,101

Externally Restricted Funds 14,342,442 13,311,544

36,330,126 37,466,755

49,822,395 43,902,709
Commitments and contingencies (note 12)

ANNEX A TO
DEC MINUTES

27 NOVEMBER 2021

27

The Royal Canadian Legion - Dominion Command
Statement of Changes in Fund Balances
For the year ended December 31, 2020

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Balance –
Beginning

of year
as previously

reported
$

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

$

Balance –
January 1

2020
as restated

$

Net revenue
(expense) for

the year
$

Remeasurements
and other items

$

Transfers
from (to)

$

Balance –
End of year

$
(note 3) (note 3)

Unrestricted 3,375,110 - 3,375,110 (1,033,148) (31,500) 879,734 3,190,196

Internally Restricted Funds
Invested in capital assets (note 7) 4,955,447 - 4,955,447 (200,131) - 14,511 4,769,827
Other internally restricted (note 11) 3,448,712 - 3,448,712 - - 5,000 3,453,712
Pension Plan Fund (note 8) 1,889,900 (1,048,700) 841,200 (295,217) (887,000) 341,017 -
Investment Fund (note 6) 10,486,042 - 10,486,042 184,191 - (96,284) 10,573,949

Total Internally Restricted Funds 20,780,101 (1,048,700) 19,731,401 (311,157) (887,000) 264,244 18,797,488

24,155,211 (1,048,700) 23,106,511 (1,344,305) (918,500) 1,143,978 21,987,684

Externally Restricted Funds
Poppy Trust Fund 9,881,954 - 9,881,954 2,131,903 - (1,143,978) 10,869,879
Centennial Fund 2,310,105 - 2,310,105 110,000 - - 2,420,105
RCEL Fund 1,028,828 - 1,028,828 (67,027) - - 961,801
Benevolent Fund 90,657 - 90,657 - - - 90,657

Total Externally Restricted Funds 13,311,544 - 13,311,544 2,174,876 - (1,143,978) 14,342,442

37,466,755 (1,048,700) 36,418,055 830,571 (918,500) - 36,330,126

ANNEX A TO
DEC MINUTES

27 NOVEMBER 2021

28

The Royal Canadian Legion - Dominion Command
Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2020

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

2020
$

2019
$

Revenue
Membership fee revenue 5,596,624 5,415,647
Supply sales 3,996,709 2,548,164
Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (note 15) 471,860 -
Other membership revenues 411,041 -
Subscription agency fee (note 10) 400,000 400,000
Interest (note 6) 291,926 424,172
Net changes in fair value of marketable investments (note 6) 184,191 1,294,894
Royalties - member benefits program 122,092 81,856